
To: Councillor Taylor, Convener; Councillor Carle, Vice Convener; Councillors 
Donnelly, Boulton, Cooney, Copland, Lesley Dunbar, Flynn, Greig, Hutchison, 
Len Ironside CBE, Laing, Malik, Nicoll, Noble, Samarai, Jennifer Stewart, 
Townson and Young; and Mr M Paul (Teacher Representative (Secondary 
Schools)), Mr A Rafferty (Parent Representative (Secondary Schools)), 
Mrs A Tree (Third Religious Representative), Mrs I Wischik (Roman Catholic 
Religious Representative), Mrs L Bruce (Parent Representative (Primary 
Schools)), Miss P Scott (Teacher Representative (Primary Schools)) and 
Reverend H Steel (Church of Scotland Representative)

Town House,
ABERDEEN 21 February 2017

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE

The Members of the EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
are requested to meet in Council Chamber - Town House on WEDNESDAY, 1 MARCH 
2017 at 2.00 pm.

FRASER BELL
HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

B U S I N E S S

REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION

1.1  None received at this stage.  

EDUCATION

2.1  Statutory Consultation - Consultation Report on the Proposals to Develop a 
New Primary School with Early Education and Childcare Facilities on the 
Site of the Existing Torry Academy  (Pages 3 - 22)

2.2  Statutory Consultation - Consultation Report on the Proposals to Develop 
New Primary School Provision with Early Education and Childcare 
Facilities in Tillydrone  (Pages 23 - 62)

Public Document Pack



2.3  Naming of the New Special School within the Centre of Excellence  (Pages 
63 - 66)

To access the Information Bulletins for this Committee please use the following link:
Education & Children's Services Committee Information Bulletin

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Allison 
Swanson, tel 01224 522822 or email aswanson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13315&path=13004


ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Education and Children’s Services

DATE 1 March 2017

DIRECTOR Gayle Gorman

TITLE OF REPORT Statutory Consultation – Consultation Report on the 
proposals to develop a new primary school with early 
education and childcare facilities on the site of the 
existing Torry Academy.

REPORT NUMBER: ECS/17/016

CHECKLIST: Yes

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

To report to Committee on the outcome of a recent statutory consultation on the 
proposals to create a new primary school with early education and childcare 
facilities in Torry.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Committee agrees to implement the following 
proposals:

(i) To amend the existing school zones of Tullos School and Walker Road 
School by rezoning the area of ground south of Balnagask Road which is 
currently within the zone of Walker Road School to the Tullos School zone, 
with effect from the start of the 2017/18 Academic Session on 22 August 
2017;

Further,

(ii) To amend the existing school zones of Tullos School and Walker Road 
School by rezoning the following ground to a new, third Primary School in 
Torry with effect from the start of the 2020/21 Academic Session in  August 
2020, or as soon as possible thereafter:

 ground to the north and east of houses on Brimmond Place;
 north and east of Balnagask Road from Brimmond Place;
 east of Oscar Road from Morven Place to Glenbervie Road;
 north and east of Grampian Road from Glenbervie Road to Victoria 

Road; and

Page 3

Agenda Item 2.1



 north and east of Victoria Road from Grampian Road to Victoria 
Bridge 

Further,
 
(iii) To locate and construct the proposed new Primary School, early education 

and childcare facilities and Community Hub on the site of the existing Torry 
Academy, once education provision at Torry Academy has ceased and 
pupils are relocated to the new Lochside Academy, with effect from the start 
of the 2018/19 academic session on 21 August 2018, or as soon as 
possible thereafter; and  

(iv) That the new Primary School, early education and childcare facilities and 
Community Hub is operational with effect from the start of the 2020/21 
Academic Session in  August 2020, or as soon as possible thereafter.

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

At the budget setting meeting of the Council on 25 February 2016, £20 million 
was allocated from the 5 year capital programme to increase the Primary 
School capacity in Torry and create an integrated community hub. Final costs 
will be dependent on updating and refining the financial profiling for the project.

In creating the new early learning and child care provision, funding may be 
available from the Scottish Government. The Council may also be able to apply 
for a Regeneration Capital Grant which could be used as a contribution to the 
costs of developing a community hub in Torry. If available, the application would 
be submitted in April 2017. Developer Contributions may also be available for 
the development of community facilities in Torry.

4. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

Legal – The public consultations have complied with the requirements of the 
Schools (Consultation) (Scotland) Act 2010 and the Children and Young People 
(Scotland) Act 2014. As these proposals do not refer to the proposed closure of 
any school in either consultation exercise, any decision to implement them by 
this Committee cannot be called in by Scottish Ministers. 

Resources – Officer time and expenditure associated with these consultation 
exercises has been met from existing service budgets. 

Personnel – Implementation of the recommendations will not result in any 
significant personnel implications.

Health and safety – Any new build proposals will require health and safety plans 
in accordance with Construction, Design and Management legislation.. 

Policy – there are no policy implications or risks related to this report. 

Page 4



5. BACKGROUND/MAIN ISSUES

5.1 Background

At its meeting on 8 September 2016, the Education & Children’s Services 
Committee instructed officers to undertake a programme of for
[...]
increased entitlement which families will have to 
early learning and childcare hours.

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS

Appendix 1: Consultation Report on the proposals to develop a new primary 
school with early education and childcare facilities, on the site of 
the existing Torry Academy

9. REPORT AUTHOR DETAILS 

Andrew Jones
Service Manager, Assets & Finance

Tel: (01224) 523042

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



CONSULTATION REPORT
New Primary School – Torry, Aberdeen

This Consultation Report has been compiled in response to the recent public
consultation on the proposal to develop a new primary school with early education
and childcare facilities, on the site of the existing Torry Academy. The document
summarises the responses received on the proposals set out below and Aberdeen
City Council’s response to the verbal and written comments submitted by interested
parties, in compliance with the Schools (Consultation) (Scotland) Act 2010 as
amended.

Proposals:

• To amend the existing school zones of Tullos School and Walker Road School
by rezoning the area of ground south of Balnagask Road which is currently
within the zone of Walker Road School to the Tullos School zone, with effect
from the start of the 2017/18 Academic Session on 22 August 2017;

Further,

• To amend the existing school zones of Tullos School and Walker Road School
by rezoning the following ground to a new, third Primary School in Torry with
effect from the start of the 2020/21 Academic Session in August 2020, or as
soon as possible thereafter:

o ground to the north and east of houses on Brimmond Place;
o north and east of Balnagask Road from Brimmond Place;
o east of Oscar Road from Morven Place to Glenbervie Road;
o north and east of Grampian Road from Glenbervie Road to Victoria Road;

and
o north and east of Victoria Road from Grampian Road to Victoria Bridge

Further,

• To locate and construct the proposed new Primary School, early education and
childcare facilities and Community Hub on the site of the existing Torry
Academy, once education provision at Torry Academy has ceased and pupils

Page 9



are relocated to the new Academy, with effect from the start of the 2018/19
academic session on 21 August 2018, or as soon as possible thereafter; and

• That the new Primary School, early education and childcare facilities and
Community Hub is operational with effect from the start of the 2020/21 Academic
Session in August 2020, or as soon as possible thereafter.

Maps illustrating the proposed changes to the above school zone boundaries are
included at Annex A of this report.

1. METHODOLOGY

This consultation was conducted in accordance with the Schools (Consultation)
(Scotland) Act 2010 as amended. All requirements of the legislation have been
met.

2. INVOLVEMENT OF STAKEHOLDERS

2.1 Public Event

A public consultation event was held on 9 November 2016 at Walker Road
School, and on 10 November 2016 at Tullos School, to discuss the proposals.
A summary of the attendance at the events is shown below.

Date Time Venue Recorded Attendees

9 November 2016 7 - 8 pm Walker Road
School • 5 parents

10 November 2016 7 - 8 pm Tullos School
• 1 parent (and chair of

Tullos School’s Parent
Council)

2.2 Comments Received

Thirteen written comments were received in response to this consultation. Two
of these were in the form of emails, whilst the remaining eleven responses were
submitted via online or paper based comment forms.

Copies of the responses, anonymised as necessary, are available on the
Council’s website: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/Torrynewschool.

2.3 Issues Raised

The main issues raised at the public meetings and in the written responses to
the consultation, are summarised below:

• One respondent commented positively on the proposals, noting that the
opportunity to co-locate services, early years and childcare along with
community facilities within a single campus in Torry was in line with the
community’s aspiration to increase 
[...]
oad School to the Tullos School
zone, with effect from the start of the 2017/18 Academic Session on 22
August 2017;

Further, Page 13



• To amend the existing school zones of Tullos School and Walker Road
School by rezoning the following ground to a new, third Primary School in
Torry with effect from the start of the 2020/21 Academic Session in
August 2020, or as soon as possible thereafter:

 ground to the north and east of houses on Brimmond Place;
 north and east of Balnagask Road from Brimmond Place;
 east of Oscar Road from Morven Place to Glenbervie Road;
 north and east of Grampian Road from Glenbervie Road to

Victoria Road; and
 north and east of Victoria Road from Grampian Road to Victoria

Bridge

Further,

• To locate and construct the proposed new Primary School, early
education and childcare facilities and Community Hub on the site of the
existing Torry Academy, once education provision at Torry Academy has
ceased and pupils are relocated to the new Academy, with effect from
the start of the 2018/19 academic session on 21 August 2018, or as soon
as possible thereafter; and

• That the new Primary School, early education and childcare facilities and
Community Hub is operational with effect from the start of the 2020/21
Academic Session in August 2020, or as soon as possible thereafter.

Gayle Gorman
Director of Education and Children’s Services
February 2017

Page 14



Tullos

Walker Road

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission
of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty�s Stationery Office (c) Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

Aberdeen City Council 100023401 (2016)

Current School Zones Appendix 1Annex A

P
age 15



Tullos

Proposed Primary Zone Torry

Walker Road

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission
of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty�s Stationery Of
[...]
ectronic format of the full EHRIA without signature to sandrab@aberdeencity.gov.uk

P
age 22

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/xeq_EHRIA_Search.asp
mailto:sandrab@aberdeencity.gov.uk


ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Education and Children’s Services

DATE 1 March 2017

DIRECTOR Gayle Gorman

TITLE OF REPORT Statutory Consultation – Consultation Report on the 
proposals to develop new primary school provision 
with early education and childcare facilities in 
Tillydrone.

REPORT NUMBER: ECS/17/015

CHECKLIST: Yes

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

To report to Committee on the outcome of a recent statutory consultation on the 
proposals to create new primary school provision with early education and 
childcare facilities in Tillydrone.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Committee agrees to implement the following 
proposals:

 That a new 3 stream non-denominational school building with early 
education and childcare facilities is constructed on the site of the former 
St. Machar School and former Tillydrone School, and to relocate 
Riverbank School to this new building;

 That the new school building will become operational with effect from 
January 2020, or as soon as possible thereafter;

 That St Peter’s School remains at its present site and officers to assess 
how best to alleviate short term capacity pressures at St. Peter’s School;

 That officers carry out an options appraisal to determine the long term
future of education provision at the existing St Peter’s School site and the 
possibility of building a new St. Peter’s School on a new location, subject 
to a suitable site being identified in the school zone and sufficient capital 
funding becoming available. Further, that officers to present the findings 
of this options appraisal exercise to a future meeting of this Committee in 
2017.

Page 23

Agenda Item 2.2



3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

At the budget setting meeting of the Council on 25 February 2016, a capital 
budget of £17m was allocated for the T
[...]
ated by officers, who concluded that due to
the size and constraints of the site would not be a viable option to be
progressed. This option would also not help to sufficiently address the lack of
pupil capacity at Riverbank School.

For the reasons outlined above, officers concluded that the alternative Option F
could not be taken forwards as a viable option.

Option G: building the new school in the Seaton area

The proposal to explore building the new school in the Seaton area was
considered by Officers who concluded that this option would not be feasible for
the following reasons.

The available land in the Seaton area is classed as “Green Belt” which would
mean if we got consent from Planning to approve a new build we would be
required to replace this green space elsewhere within the local area.

Building in the Seaton area would not help address the capacity issues at
Riverbank as this area would be out of the Riverbank School Zone.

For the reasons outlined above, officers concluded that the alternative Option G
could not be taken forwards as a viable option.

Page 50



21

3.12 Revised Proposal

Having considered the comments received during the consultation process,
officers have concluded that the following revisions to the original proposals
are appropriate:

• That a new 3 stream non-denominational school building with early
education and childcare facilities is constructed on the site of the former
St. Machar School and former Tillydrone School, and to relocate
Riverbank School to this new building;

• That the new school building will become operational with effect from
January 2020, or as soon as possible thereafter;

• That St Peter’s School remains at its present site and officers to assess
how best to alleviate short term capacity pressures at St. Peter’s School;

• That officers carry out an options appraisal to determine the long term
future of education provision at the existing St Peter’s School site and the
possibility of building a new St. Peter’s School on a new location, subject
to a suitable site being identified in the school zone and sufficient capital
funding becoming available.

4. COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 9(1) OF THE SCHOOLS (CONSULTATION)
(SCOTLAND) ACT 2010 AND CONSIDERATION OF THE PROPOSALS

4.1 Following the conclusion of the consultation period, Section 9(1) of the Schools
(Consultation) (Scotland) Act 2010, requires the Council to review the relevant
proposal, having had regard to: the written representations that have been
received by it during the consultation period; oral representations made to it at
the public meetings in November and December 2016; and Education
Scotland’s report.

4.2 In terms of Section 10(2) (e) of the said Schools (Consultation) (Scotland) Act
2010, the Consultation Report requires to contain a statement explaining how
the Council complied with its duty under the above Section 9(1) of the Act. With
relation to Section 9(1) of the 2010 Act and having considered all of the
information received during the consultation process, officers have revised the
original proposal which was issued for public consultation with the revised
proposal set out in the Recommendation Section (below).

5. RECOMMENDATION

5.1 It is recommended that the Education and Children’s Services Committee agree
to implement the proposals to:

• That a new 3 stream non-denominational school building with early
education and childcare facilities is constructed on the site of the

Page 51



22

former St. Machar School and former Tillydrone School, and to
relocate Riverbank School to this new building;

• That the new school building will become operational with effect from
January 2020, or as soon as possible thereafter;

• That St Peter’s School remains at its present site and officers to
assess how best to alleviate short term capacity pressures at St.
Peter’s School;

• That officers carry out an options appraisal to determine the long term
future of education provision at the existing St Peter’s School site and
the possibility of building a new St. Peter’s School on a new location,
subject to a suitable site being identified in the school zone and
sufficient capital funding becoming available. Further, that officers to
present the findings of this options appraisal exercise to a future
meeting of this Committee in 2017.

Gayle Gorman
Director of Education and Children’s Services
February 2017

Page 52



4
Riverbank School

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission
of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty�s Stationery Office (c) Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

Aberdeen City Council 100023401 (2016)

Appendix BCurrent Riverbank School Zone Annex A

P
age 53



4

4

Riverbank School

Proposed Non-Denominational School

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission
of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty�s Stationery Office (c) Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

Aberdeen City Council 100023401 (2016)

Appendix DProposed New School Zones (Option A) Annex A

P
age 54



3

ANNEX B
REPORT FROM EDUCATION SCOTLAND

Report by Education Scotland addressing educational aspects of the proposal by
Aberdeen City Council in relation to St Peter’s RC School and Riverbank School.

The council’s proposal document contains two options:

Option A - to construct a new school building on the site of the former St Machar School
and former Tillydrone School, to relocate St Peter’s RC School to this new building and to
create a new shared campus on this site, incorporating St Peter's RC School, a new one-
stream non-denominational school, and early education and childcare facilities; to create a
new catchment area for this school, and amend the current catchment area for Riverbank
School.
Option B - to constru
[...]
d Human Rights Impact Assessment  18/02/14 

8: Sign off

Completed by  (Names and Services) :
Andrew Jones

Signed off by (Head of Service) :
Euan Couperwhite

Only sections 7 and 8  will be attached to the committee report

The full EHRIA  will be published on Aberdeen City Council’s website under 
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/xeq_EHRIA_Search.asp

Please send an electronic format of the full EHRIA without signature to sandrab@aberdeencity.gov.uk

P
age 62

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/xeq_EHRIA_Search.asp
mailto:sandrab@aberdeencity.gov.uk


ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Education and Children’s Services

DATE 1st March 2017

DIRECTOR Gayle Gorman

TITLE OF REPORT Naming of the new special school within the 
Centre of Excellence

REPORT NUMBER ECS/17/014

CHECKLIST COMPLETED Yes

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Committee approval for the name 
of the new special school housed within the Centre of Excellence.  The 
new school will replace Woodlands Special School, Hazlewood Special 
School and the Pre-School ASN Provision currently located within 
Seaton School.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1It is recommended that Committee agree:

(i) To note the engagement with pupils, parents, staff and wider 
community to find a name for the new school and the scores 
registered for each shortlisted name; and

(ii) Agree that, following the result of the consultation the school be 
called Orchard Brae.

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1 There are no financial implications arising from the naming process. 

4 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 Officially naming the school will aid effective transition arrangements as 
preparations are made for the school opening in August 2017.

Page 63

Agenda Item 2.3



5. BACKGROUND/MAIN ISSUES

5.1 Generating potential school names

In late January the children and young people in Woodlands Special 
School, Hazlewood Special School and the Pre-School ASN Service 
were supported to suggest potential names for the new S

Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 1 March 2017.  Minute of Meeting of the EDUCATION AND 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Taylor, Convener; 
Councillor Carle, Vice-Convener;  and Councillors Donnelly, Boulton, Cooney, 
Copland, Cormie, Lesley Dunbar, Flynn, Greig, Len Ironside CBE, Laing, Malik, 
Nicoll, Noble, Samarai, Jennifer Stewart, Townson and Young.  External 
Members:- Mr Anthony Rafferty (Parent Representative (Secondary Schools)), 
Mrs Irene Wischik (Roman Catholic Religious Representative), Mrs Louise Bruce 
(Parent Representative (Primary Schools)), Miss Pamela Scott (Teacher 
Representative (Primary Schools)) and Reverend Hutton Steel (Church of 
Scotland Representative).

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located at the 
following link:-
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=504&MId=55
74&Ver=4

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

GOOD NEWS STORY

1. The Convener advised the Committee of the following good news story –

 Kingswells School – Digital School

Kingswells School had gained national ‘Digital School’ status for excellence in digital 
technology in teaching and learning. The school was one of 21 primary schools officially 
awarded the honour of being recognised as the first digital schools in Scotland in a 
special ceremony held at Wormit Primary School in Fife.
 
Recognised by Education Scotland and supported by HP, Hewlett Packard Enterprise 
and Intel, the Digital Schools Award was designed to promote, encourage and reward 
schools that made the best use of digital technology in the classroom. On behalf of the 
Committee, the Convener congratulated the staff and pupils at Kingswells School on a 
fantastic achievement. She explained that it was marvellous to see yet another 
Aberdeen school receive national recognition for innovation in learning. In the last few 
months alone, the city had seen Kingswells, Woodside and Middleton Park schools win 
prestigious national recognition for their creative approaches to learning. They were all 
great examples of the flexible and engaging curriculum provided for pupils across the 
city.

http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=504&MId=5574&Ver=4
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=504&MId=5574&Ver=4


2

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE
1 March 2017

REQUEST FROM THE PARENT COUNCIL OF ST PETER'S RC PRIMARY SCHOOL 
IN RELATION TO ITEM 2.2

2. The Committee had before it a request for deputation from the Parent Council of St 
Peter’s RC Primary School in respect of item 2.2 on today’s agenda (article 4 refers) which 
had been submitted in terms of Standing Order 10(1). 

The Committee resolved:
to agree to hear the request for deputation from the Parent Council of St Peter’s RC 
Primary School immediately prior to consideration of item 2.2 on the agenda.

STATUTORY CONSULTATION - CONSULTATION REPORT ON THE PROPOSALS 
TO DEVELOP A NEW PRIMARY SCHOOL WITH EARLY EDUCATION AND 
CHILDCARE FACILITIES ON THE SITE OF THE EXISTING TORRY ACADEMY - 
ECS/17/016

3. With reference to article 14 of the minute of the meeting of the Education and 
Children’s Services Committee of 8 September 2016, the Committee had before it a 
report by the Director of Education and Children’s Services which presented the 
outcome of a recent statutory consultation on the proposals to create a new primary 
school with early education and childcare facilities in Torry.

The report recommended –
that the Committee agree to instruct the Director of Education and Children’s 
Committee to implement the following proposals:
1. to amend the existing school zones of Tullos School and Walker Road School by 

rezoning the area of ground south of Balnagask Road which was currently within 
the zone of Walker Road School to the Tullos School zone, with effect from the 
start of the 2017/18 academic session on 22 August 2017;

2. to amend the existing school zones of Tullos School and Walker Road School by 
rezoning the following ground to a new, third Primary School  in Torry with effect 
from the start of the 2020/21 academic session in August 2020, or as soon as 
possible thereafter:
 ground to the north and east of houses on Brimmond Place;
 north and east of Balnagask Road from Brimmond Place;
 east of Oscar Road from Morven Place to Glenbervie Road;
 north and east of Grampian Road from Glenbervie Road to Victoria Road; 

and
 north and east of Victoria Road from Grampian Road to Victoria Bridge;

3. to locate and construct the proposed new Primary School, early education and 
childcare facilities and Community Hub on the site of the existing Torry 
Academy, once education provision at Torry Academy had ceased and pupils 
were relocated to the new Lochside Academy, with effect from the start of the 
2018/19 academic session on 21 August 2018, or as soon as possible 
thereafter; and



3

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE
1 March 2017

4. that the new Primary School, early education and childcare facilities and 
Community Hub was operational with effect from the start of the 2020/21 
academic session in August 2020, or as soon as possible thereafter.

The Committee resolved:
(i) to approve the recommendations; 
(ii) to instruct the Director of Education and Children’s Services to write to the 

Scottish Government inviting them to contribute 100% funding towards the early 
learning and child care provisions of the project; and

(iii) to instruct the Director of Education and Children’s Services to apply for a 
Regeneration Capital Grant, as soon as applications were open, to contribute 
towards developing a community hub in Torry.

STATUTORY CONSULTATION - CONSULTATION REPORT ON THE PROPOSALS 
TO DEVELOP NEW PRIMARY SCHOOL PROVISION WITH EARLY EDUCATION 
AND CHILDCARE FACILITIES IN TILLYDRONE  - ECS/17/015

4. (A)  In terms of Standing Order 10(2), the Committee received a deputation 
from Ms Stephanie Brock, on behalf of the Parent Council of St Peter’s RC Primary 
School.

On behalf of the Parent Council of St Peter’s RC Primary School, Ms Brock thanked the 
Committee for its consideration of the proposed changes to primary education in the 
Tillydrone/Old Aberdeen area, and its continued pursuit of the best possible outcome 
for St Peter’s RC Primary School.

Ms Brock provided an overview of the long history St Peter’s RC Primary School had at 
its current site and highlighted that the reputation and location of St Peter’s had 
attracted more and more pupils, with the result that St Peter’s had been operating at 
130% capacity.  Thereafter, she reminded the Committee that St Peter’s RC School 
was one of only two Grade C or ‘Poor’ condition schools in Aberdeen City and she 
provided examples of the condition of the accommodation and the impact this had on 
the allocation of Pupil Support Assistants. 

In terms of the recommendation in respect of St Peter’s RC School contained in the 
report before the Committee, she explained that the Parent Council had proactively 
engaged both with its school community and with Aberdeen City Council’s officers since 
11 March 2016 to reach the recommendation proposed and that the Parent Council felt 
this reflected the needs of the children and school staff better than the options which 
were formally consulted on in November/December 2016.

However, the Parent Council was disappointed with the lack of concrete detail relating 
to the school’s future contained in the proposal, specifically about the processes 
needed to make the recommendation contained therein a reality.  Therefore, the Parent 
Council urgently requested more detail on how exactly the short-term capacity issues at 
St Peter’s Primary School would be addressed, as well as how the other structural 



4

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE
1 March 2017

improvements promised to be undertaken for August 2016, would be in place when the 
school returns in August 2017. 

The Parent Council also asked that Committee commission a budget and a schedule 
for the necessary short-term improvements to be carried out as a matter of urgent 
priority and emphasised that the onus was on the Council officers, instructed by the 
Committee, to progress the vision so that parents would know by the summer term in 
binding detail (a) the scope of the works to be completed over the summer holidays; 
and (b) a programme for 2017 to progress the long-term plans for the delivery of a new 
school after 2020. 

The Committee asked a number of questions of Ms Brock and thereafter thanked Ms 
Brock for her contribution.

(B) With reference to article 10 of the minute of the meeting of full Council of 
6 October 2016, the Committee had before it a report by the Director of Education and 
Children’s Services which presented the outcome of a recent statutory consultation on 
the proposals to create new primary school provision with early education and childcare 
facilities in Tillydrone.

The report recommended –
that the Committee agree to instruct the Director of Education and Children’s 
Committee to implement the following proposals:
1. that a new 3 stream non-denominational school building with early education and 

childcare facilities was constructed on the site of the former St Machar School 
and former Tillydrone School, and to relocate Riverbank School to this new 
building;

2. that the new school building would become operational with effect from January 
2020, or as soon as possible thereafter;

3. that St Peter’s School remain at its present site and officers to assess how best 
to alleviate short term capacity pressures at St Peter’s School; and

4. that officers carry out an options appraisal to determine the long term future of 
education provision at the existing St Peter’s School site and the possibility of 
building a new St Peter’s School on a new location, subject to a suitable site 
being identified in the school zone and sufficient capital funding becoming 
available. Further, that officers present the findings of the options appraisal 
exercise to a future meeting of the Education and Children’s Services Committee 
in 2017.

The Committee resolved:
(i) to instruct the Director of Education and Children’s Services to implement the 

proposal for a new 3 stream non-denominational school building with early 
education and childcare facilities to be constructed on the site of the former St 
Machar School and former Tillydrone School, and to relocate Riverbank School 
to this new building, with a view to the new school building becoming operational 
with effect from January 2020 or as soon as possible thereafter;



5

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE
1 March 2017

(ii) to instruct the Director of Education and Children’s Services to write to the 
Scottish Government inviting them to contribute 100% funding towards the early 
learning and child care provisions of the project;

(iii) to instruct the Director of Education and Children’s Services to submit a report to 
the next meeting of the Education and Children’s Services Committee on how 
the Directorate intended to alleviate short term capacity pressures at St Peter’s 
School;

(iv) to instruct the Director of Education and Children’s Services to submit an option 
appraisal report to the Education and Children’s Services Committee to 
determine the long term future of education provision at the existing St Peter’s 
School; and 

(v) to instruct the Director of Education and Children’s Services to submit an option 
appraisal report to the Education and Children’s Services Committee before the 
end of 2017 to consider the potential future uses of the existing Riverbank 
School site, which should take into account the current and future needs of the 
communities in the area of the city with regards to education, social care and 
early learning and childcare provision.

NAMING OF THE NEW SPECIAL SCHOOL WITHIN THE CENTRE OF 
EXCELLENCE - ECS/17/014

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Education and Children’s 
Services which sought approval for the name of the new special school housed within 
the Centre of Excellence.  The new school would replace Woodlands Special School, 
Hazlewood Special School and the Pre-School ASN Provision currently located within 
Seaton School.

The report recommended –
that the Committee 
(a) note the engagement with pupils, parents, staff and wider community to find a 

name for the new school and the scores registered for each shortlisted name; 
and

(b) agree that, following the result of the consultation, the school be called Orchard 
Brae.

The Committee resolved:
to approve the recommendations.

VALEDICTORY

6. Councillor Nicoll noted that this was the last meeting of the Committee prior to 
the forthcoming local government elections, and thanked the Convener for her time and 
efforts during her time as Convener.
- COUNCILLOR ANGELA TAYLOR, Convener


